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(@)  BUMHhEh
2022 4 A el 2023 4
12 31 H KRR TR ANHARILES 12 H 31 H
5B FH R B B 10,335,417 (1,610,714) 8,724,703
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VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1 A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1 A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1 A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
VLR B [l a5 i 2 1A #]
HRK 2T EER T A
HRK 2T EER T A
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H A XX 155 (£%)

MR B RS IR A F
AERC A ERAR IR S RS A IR A =
JRHR T BRI AR AR S5 AT PR 2 ]
KRB JIAET I S AR 5 AT PR 2 )
SMTER B IR ST IR A F
AL KARIR A E A IR TUE L A
HIR LR FHEARAF

P B AR AT R GAT IR 7]
AL IE AR (B A PR 7]
FARINBN 1 i (L) A PR A F

Fd B VLA I TRCIA A IR A7

P B3 AR B PR A 7]
TLVE7 R G LA ARG IR A A

P BT SR B R AR R A B A IR A R
TLPOIT A SR R AT 22 AT PR A ]
TERAR AT PR 2 7]

SES S PSS

IR PR ST A F]
IR PR ST A F]
HIRK PR ST 4w
HIRK L@ T A F]
HIRK L@ T A F]
HIRK L@ T A F]
HIRK L@ 1 A F
AR SEi Parey (4
TERS SR 2 1R il
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TERS SR 2 1R il
TERS SR 2 1R il
TERS SR 2 1R il
TERS SR 2 1R il
TERS SR 2 1R il
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(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KBEFBRRERERZH(E)
KX 5
NASH T A SRR 5T 55

KT T it

FREN BN 15 (L) A R A A
R ETLR AR ER T A R A A

E E VLM In TRCIE A PR 2 #]
TLVEVTRR 2R R NI R G0 PR A A
LR BE I A B A ]
TLVEYLRR AL I A PR A ]
LV B 28 AR A A
A EVLR R B E R AR A A
B I HE AR S ARG BR A A
MEKEHTHBARAF
Ford
YLV VR T AR A R A H
A BV LR H SR i A A BR A F)
i e F AT
R B VLREEF M AR e R BB A PR A A
B R A RAA R A A
LA &R LA R A A
A G (B B ) A R A A
B B A HURA PR A 7
TLPEL R R AR Fh T A PR A A
YL A8 5 P AR BRI T R A PR A A

KRIRAZ 57 A 2%

IR
R
AL RIS
IR
R
IR
R
R
R
IR
IR
R
IR
R
R
R
R
R
R
TR
AR

2023 4EJF

1,234,830,816
1,073,623,228

742,956,579
739,454,498
676,134,340
671,593,708
502,323,040
330,845,695
318,072,152
279,622,115
209,574,211
196,007,909
192,633,046
145,092,844
115,360,810
115,311,831

69,811,815

60,792,520

36,590,311

35,254,361

34,228,198

2022 “E

893,746,762
924,968,624
853,482,030
592,001,464
591,833,347
667,746,553
522,742,154
369,597,043
463,742,380
324,877,090
322,131,155
103,896,591
180,558,765
158,047,018
101,065,187
102,105,085

77,843,750

72,666,598

41,535,015

35,235,246

21,762,663
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N1 &SRR M E
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(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KBEARBRRERZ S (L)
KEXX 5 (£5)
TSP BRBEANE R 57 55 (48)

SR TE i (25

KL EA R A A

TLVEYL ARV 2R 4 B ZE IR A FR A W)
Auto Alliance (Thailand) Company Limited
LA RI (M E) w1l REIRA IR A 7
TLPE VL% 4R B 2h R G R A A
TLVEVLAR SR HIAR IR E T A TR A
TLVEYLA 2R B B R ZE T A IR A
VPG 5 R ZE AR A A BR A ]
MRS Y/L /N

M ELRERERIRETEMARA A
Ford Otomotiv Sanayi A.S.

TLVE L R B BR 2 =)

LA

Ford Motor Co. Thailand Ltd.
LRI PR~ 7
TLPEVLARVR 7R ] e sl A R A ]
B AR ROE A IR DT A A

i = NE A R A A

A B R SE AT B ]

HoAh S TT

RIRAZ 57 A 2%

T HRAT R
T HRAT R
T HRAT R
JFURER
T HRA R
T ERA R
T HBA R
T HBA R
JEURER
T HBA R
T HBA R
T HBA R
T HRA R
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
ARG
AR

2023 4E

29,984,492
29,236,531
23,272,017
21,306,073
21,152,868
12,877,795
11,810,460
10,792,593
9,453,368
6,916,734
6,124,706
5,902,036
5,567,401
5,025,699
4,416,533
3,640,870
1,700,955
889,693
808,561
974,591

2022 4E

41,230,580
28,779,924
32,471,122
19,380,235
11,199,030
10,490,081
5,568,158
32,216,397
6,378,562
11,853,176
15,633,287
88,653,236
3,277,641
17,697,962
961,843
3,004,555
12,857,369
3,423,048
1,140,326

7,991,968,003

7,767,801,052
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t  XEAXRRHXHE)
(5) KEXZH(H)
(@) VR SEAUIER 5T 55(8E)
SR T it (25
AEE P IRIKTT BRI (077 it 73 9P E SR AT L 7 AR

[ Ford B H AH N i R I it 141 (R A A% AU B BUAR A% A D 5E B A5
[ FeAh SRR RIG BRI, B AR, XUTRFREAE, I E IR,
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N1 &SRR M E
2023 £
(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KBEARBRRERZ S (L)
KEXX 5 (£5)
WA B it RPN 3252 57 55 (48)

529755

B S TR AR IS i I A FR 22 ]
Ford Global Technologies, LLC
TR G AR 78 (R ) A B )
VL VG R BRI AT B 2 =)

Ford

HERFAZE () A BR A 5

TLVEL AR AR H Sl A BR A )
TLPEVLR o A IR ST A A
TLRVR SR BIVL P TR @ WA PR A
TLRRIR BB m Lk B )
Ford Otomotiv Sanayi A.S.
LR

KRR EA R A A
FA&ANE 1 L) A IR A W
HIRKZ

HE KRR R E A IR A A
HIRZAIREEHARAT
BEMTARIR R B RS A IR A
R E AR ERHE RS AR A
JRHR T IR TR IR S5 TR A ]
KRE AR E RS AR A A

RIRAZ 57 A 2%

SRS O e £
FIPRE LY . HORTFR
it g, A9
Wzt BiEdeE
FARMRS . N
Bt 2. NSRS
BT
REEPR, T %
TREEB

Yolb 55
BRMSS B BARTF K
57550, MSE A
Mgt 5755 oAk
Bk 2, e

N A
=AU e o
=AU e o
=AU e v
=AU e v
=AU e v
=AU e v

2023 EJE

279,310,486
230,160,051
194,494,776
80,922,767
54,350,740
59,693,175
32,267,146
16,523,698
15,415,319
10,527,990
7,096,986
4,843,455
4,654,227
2,418,126
2,394,350
2,172,513
1,941,436
1,821,952
1,471,768
1,375,979
1,112,059

2022 “EF

298,629,305
246,334,027
14,496,038
30,384,153
204,118,407
21,474,039
24,868,735
15,899,222

4,362,127
15,125,422
1,492,519
8,263,784

2,458,047
1,202,470
1,168,824
1,276,480
7,850
1,203,126
940,958
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Nt 55 3R M E
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(BRAFREA AL, 4B hr AR i o8)
KBERFRRKEIZG ()
KERZZ 5 (4E)

AR T s R A2 55 5% (5))

B 57 55 (55):

P BT R R A PR A 7]
WP = B AT IR AT
TR PR 2 7]

FHoAh SGHK 5

ASER 552 IRIKTT 57 55 BT % LU BB A% A D e A 24l

KIRA oy 4

(E3E8
i
9% B, B

2023 ¥ 2022 fE
1,000,000 -

- 4,109,652

- 2,021,395

5,948,800 6,778,331
1,011,917,799 906,614,911
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(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KEFKRHRERHRZ 5 (H)
KEXXZ 5 (£5)
TESH P BRBEANE R 57 55 (48)

BT i SR DT 55

TLVEVLAES HEH VA BR BT 2 7]
LA IR SR SO A B IR 55 TR ]
TLVHIT AL SR S R A IR ]
LA IR R BB B A IR A 7
TLVH R A BRI R A IR =
HIREARREEHAR AR
MR B IR ST A IR A =

B R R BRI B A PR A 7]
BT IR SRS A IR A =
TLVEVLAS AL B A IR A 7]

LA SRR Al Fl AT BR A 7]
AT 8 REHAIR A7

AT AR EARA A

B HERARREHE RS AR A A
LT 2R NI R G TR 7
KERIREHERF AR A

SN AR E RS AR AT
EFAE T KA EHE AR TUEL A
P BT SR B S B P B A IR A R
P B AR RSO A PR 2 7]

g BT SR BB B T A IR A 7

RIRAZ 5 A 4%

R KBS

HEBLE
HERE. R
HEREL. R
HERIAY 555
HEREL. R
HEREL. W’
HEREL. R
HEREL. R

BT
HEREL. R
BT
BT
HERL. W’
AR
HEREL. R’
HEREL. R’
HERL. W’
RS
RS
RS

2023 4EfF

9,195,254,309
233,284,195
138,140,667
117,122,584
61,983,828
59,076,555
57,023,957
53,741,159
52,044,606
41,569,726
33,140,757
30,991,252
30,173,657
24,605,654
20,799,067
20,415,905
19,961,873
19,437,596
16,554,633
13,346,388
11,140,167

2022 “EF

5,898,939,789
472,883,971
71,361,087
104,259,399
69,766,263
51,437,264
47,550,057
45,104,628
48,716,119
74,175,180
51,205,027
225,441
21,171,806
9,138,891
13,331,531
41,230,522
13,260,858
17,459,735
12,877,775
11,141,173
9,721,317

168



(5)
(@)

LRRERBBRAEF
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(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KEFKRHRERHRZ 5 (H)
KEXXZ 5 (£5)
ERH P BRBEANE R 57 55 (48)

BB T SR AT 55 (88):

TP L ) A IRA A
HER R EAHERRA A
BT AR EE WA IR A A
TP VR R A S A BR 2 7]
TLAR4E A

A B BOEHU A PR A F
TR PR A F
FRNBN 18 R PE) A PR A 7
YL BEM I A R A 7]

P 2 T 4 T S A A7 A PR /A ]
HoAth Bk 7

RIRAZ 5 A 4%

WERS. W
WERS. W
R
AR AR IR 3
BRI 5755
R

5755 9

R
BRI
GRS

AN B B 7 i T RIBCT B A% BAXSUTS Bim 3L A% A D S A 2 il o

2023 4EfF

8,541,781
6,378,430
3,379,221
3,024,062
1,746,828
1,517,492
1,060,073
1,036,350

804,119

482,009
2,984,373

2022 “EF

258,768,616
27,134,967
3,317,971
3,496,119
3,931,336
1,964,144
1,150,970
941,880
4,886,482
3,351,832
3,212,286

10,280,763,273

7,397,114,436
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IR ERNDARAT
Nt 55 3R M E
2023 £
(BRAFREA AL, 4B hr AR i o8)
+  KBEAXRRKREZFE)
() KBEXHE)
(b)  FEE
(i) AR BIE R AL T 24 AE R R SR SN -

R 44 5% FH T B P=Fh 2 2023 2022 4
LR ER AR A A 5 2 R 54,000 4,909
LR ERRE AR A 55 R R - 2,945
54,000 7,854
(i) AR AR G588 A8 AL =
R 44 B FH BT B = 2023 2022 4R
LR EE ] 5 R Y 27,245,841
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Nt 55 3R M E

2023 £

(BRAFREA AL, 4B hr AR i o8)
FEBEHXRREHI S (4

KERZZ 5 (4E)

FHBE (22)

AT Ry AL AR R R 5% S A5 R U2 S H

VLA
TLVETLER A BR 514 A A

Pz R
AR AR L
LR S H IR A H 1,855,219

FHLGE 0T P= b2 2023 4F i 2022 4R
55 R Y 251,975 311,629
5 R i) 247,082 549,276

499,057 860,905
AR IE H FHAREIHA H FHAR RS C& BT 58
200143 5H 2029410 A 30 H AIBATSEEE

2023 4L, TLRVRAEII %A IR A R ARG A /0 SR T (R AR 0R, e iR ORIRAUN 35 T 2,282,123 6. #(% 2023
12 A 31 H, TEEREEBM S A R A B ARERIRATEZRETT 261,937 76, #réa ARM 1,855,219 76(2022 4 12 H 31

H: 37t 327,421 76, #r& AR 2,280,355 jo) it

HoE R o

H B\
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XX 5 (E)
BrEEALE
KRR T N2 2023 4 2022 FFE
YL PE R B B 2R SR R A BR A ] H R [ e B 133,360 249,367
VLV B b BV EE R A A Y [ e - 4,527,773
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AL A5 SR TT BB e Lk B A A% LSS S A% A D s A 2 il o
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N1 &SRR M E
2023 £
(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KEFKRHRERHRZ 5 (H)
KEXXZ 5 (£5)

B K

A BRI R T A PR 2 7]
PRI T ) AR A

FA BT BRI R A T A BR 2 ]
A& AN BN T I G IE) A BR 2 7]
VL2 /RN RS E R AT

LV RV R AR B B B A1 PR )

RIRAZ Ty WA

SRIGIH e ¥
SRIGIH e ¥
SRIGIH e ¥
SRIGIE e 7
SRIGIE e 7
SRIGIE e ¥

AR5 RIS B 5277 I SK A AN A LAXSUS B M A D s i A

IR AT 3K

KIRZ G NE
Ford KAV AT K
Ford Otomotiv Sanayi A.S. KIHFAR VAT ) 3K

2023 “EJF 2022 4 FE
48,867,431 30,269,160
33,005,751 19,523,883
15,020,583 9,660,000
4,050,000 -
1,071,960 -
553,857 456,637
102,569,582 59,909,680
2023 “EJF 2022 ‘EFF
- 129,021,097

- 8,392,035

- 137,413,132
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(9)

IR ERNDARAT
Nt 55 3R M E
2023 £
(BRAFREA AL, 4B hr AR i o8)
FEBEHXRREHI S (4
KERZZ 5 (4E)
PEALFARICE K8 R %%
KERRT 5 2

MR TAEWE S (R R B PR A 7
FHR (P E) AR A

THRE BRMRSS
I BORIRSS

Ford Vietnam Limited FARMRSS
YL PG 44330 10 A5 R 52 AE A ] G UNIE
LA TR ERRAH G UNIE
Ford FAR MRS
Ford Trading Company, LLC NI
LR R SR EA R AF FARNMRSS

ARG PR PRI 3 R IKTT B A DS B3 %A D i A o

2023 FJF 2022 4 JF
79,761,786 55,006,000
28,210,737 12,978,451
12,700,000 14,390,000
12,130,959 8,155,000

3,990,000 710,000

3,313,725 18,690,000

1,509,518 2,206,000

- 190,000
141,616,725 112,325,451
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(h)

(i)
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(k)

IR ERNDARAT

Nt 55 3R M E

2023 £
(BRAFREA AL, 4B hr AR i o8)
FKEBEHXRREHI S (4
KERZZ 5 (4E)

R TR N 5

20234F )i

TR RN 01 F 12,564,194

20224

11,606,369

FE N
20234 JF

LRV S5 A BR 2 7] 15,036,500

20224

17,130,577

FTTHLARIR AR 554 IR~ 7] R RAT A A AR AT RN R A7k SR 0 6

0.455%-2.25% 1 2.(2022 4F: 1.725%-2.25%) .

) 2% H
20234F ¥ 20224F
YL VA BEIi A TR &) 120,000 -
B B VL B A S i 40 PR A ] 30,000 -
TLAVR BRIV 456 R A & - 1,250,000
150,000 1,250,000
T SR B AR 43
20234F Ji 20224
LA PR A 233,811 819,000
LV R H REVRVR B PR A F] - 64,474,060
233,811 65,293,060

175



(6)

LRRERBBRAEF

N1 &SRR M E
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(RS TR A, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)
KEAFRRERERZ S (L)
KEAEE

RS

TLVEVTRR i A R DT E A F

TLPEV LR AR B R ZE i A R A )
TLVETLAR AR A i iR A PR A A
LR EA R A

VA f R R ALA B A

LV LR AR BB E B RS AR A ]
TLPEVL R S AR P B B A TR A A
Ford Vietnam Limited

FEFFA (T E) A PR A

LRI 22 /R AT R S PR A A

A EVLR B SIRE T A R A A
LV L T H M) HIRA R

A B E RS A PR A F]

B EVLR IR E T AT A IR A
YL P8 R Re i B A A

A B LR AR B SERA IR I A R A 7]
AR ZE TR (R ) A PR A ]
HAh S TT

2023412 H 31 H

2022712 H 31 H

Kl NI &R IR HE 2%
2,681,807,388 (5,431,789) 1,809,124,109 (1,495,512)
39,985,715 (48,790) 9,109,228 (5,477)
32,388,453 (106,014) 46,820,892 (140,841)
11,507,006 (34,521) 3,650,860 (10,953)
9,873,973 (29,622) 254,748 (764)
7,564,961 (9,076) 60,082,649 (329,953)
5,471,828 (6,565) - -
5,320,000 (15,960) 3,250,000 (9,750)
4,507,064 (13,521) 1,727,858 (5,184)
3,792,069 (11,376) 3,326,672 (9,980)
2,938,482 (8,815) 1,773,035 (5,319)
2,827,718 (144,662) 105,372,893 (963,329)
2,114,644 (6,344) 322,458 (967)
1,275,203 (3,826) 555,437 (1,666)
304,992 (915) 1,340,748 (4,022)

- - 1,735,793 (744)

- - 21,973,800 (65,921)

3,463,319 (12,060) 2,767,218 (7,393)
2,815,142,815 (5,883,856) 2,073,188,398 (3,057,775)
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(RASAITERI A, i A N R T 7T)
KA RAKREZG(E)

KEXF REN(ER)

FoAth YR

TLPEVT RS BE Y A IR ST 2 7
TLVET R SR Bl e BV A PR A 7]
HoAh SRR T5

2023412 H 31 H

2022 412 H 31 H

Rl NI &R IR HE %
8,636,151 (67,362) 10,231,067 (30,693)
4,614,745 (35,995) 4,614,745 (13,844)

245,356 (1,914) 4,000 (12)
13,496,252 (105,271) 14,849,812 (44,549)
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2023 £
(BEHEE R Ab, 8RN N N ToT)
KEFEAXRERER S (E)
KB FT(E)
2023 4 2022 4
12H31H 12 31 H
THA K 3k B RILANM I THRCEA R AR 144,390,937 233,947,199
MNISCGRITE Y VTP VR ZEAE T s 2 I 4y
HRRA A 43,000,000 40,000,000
LTS i SR A PR A A 11,000,000 3,000,000
LA HREEHRAA 3,950,000 600,000
LV R REINLA PR A A 1,264,651 -
VLT3 1T TR BT A A - 50,000,000
59,214,651 93,600,000
IV TLVEIT 833 Y T TR 54 A 7 - 600,000,000
AT LR BRI 55 A PR A A 1,092,871,804 886,245,919
FE A AE K LR LB S IR A A - 200,000,000

I &) A2 5 (@) LR R 5 A PR A A 13,982,325,897 13,263,312,181

2023 T, ARERIEETTRIRELBN S5 H IR AR AT E RS HEL
SN 13,982,325,897 Jt(2022 FFF: 13,263,312,181 jt), Jilid B F ke
SESE T A IR IR 55 4 I B B B A (2022 4EE: 169,310,000 Jt). AR
2023 £ 12 H 31 H, ARERTLERTIALS T 774 5 SIS A 2130 5
AL E (2022 4F 12 H 31 H: 140,330,000 JT). A% P 8B H & Tl
TCZERT A AL LT B B A AR, DR DA IR
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(RS TR BA, 4 2 fr 9 N R 1 7E)

KEF KRR HRZ 5 (H)
KX RE(ER)

ITAREL N

LR AN E T WA IR A A
TLVE IR REPD AT R 2 ]

VLV 2R N R G R 4 7
AN J1 S L TE) A PR A F]
TLVEVLRS AL A A1 FR A 7]

A B VLR R R R Z A A IR A A
TV I 4m) AR~ A

P 5 AL B AT SR At B A PR A )
Ford

B AR T R A A PR A ]

P S 7 LA BORA R A F
V% =R E T ARG R A A

P S LR B T A A R R R A IR A )
SR AT R G A PR A F

TP A (B I LA R 2w

5 e A

W F A (P B ) A PR A A
TLPEVLARVR R4 B ZE It A PR A )
VL PE 4% Bl P AR SR IT R A PR A 7

P S RIE WA B 2 7]
TLPEVLAR SR IR A L 2 PR A )

VL PG VLA 28 A1 1 V11| ) R G FR A #
TLPEVLAR SR B B R ZE T A IR A #)
TLRERA R A A
KZHRRHIER R A A

TLVG TR A DAL A BR 22 7]

B EVLR R R RINEZ A IR A
VLV VR R B B Sl A R A 7]
Ford Motor Co. Thailand Ltd.
LRGSR B) & LR lEA R A =
TLA AT

TLVELR R BIAR S IR E T A IR A
Auto Alliance (Thailand) Company Limited
MRS Y/N AP/

HA IR Ty

2023 4
12 A 31 H

526,325,735
393,207,678
365,099,029
271,344,575
251,320,872
202,046,109
194,714,700

89,401,630
86,590,606

64,278,792
62,653,105
46,765,963
34,028,487
33,494,753
33,447,909
28,561,752
28,378,407
22,470,866
19,443,919
13,769,421
10,453,228
8,114,273
6,868,703
6,295,798
5,740,862
3,734,394
3,571,782
3,108,061
2,269,745
2,102,733
1,812,893
1,485,717
306,304
31,440
3,200,812

2022 4
12 A 31 H

538,861,064
280,456,600
341,829,498
295,727,129
287,843,287
168,502,531
209,344,967

51,617,596
63,701,961

59,831,745
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